
                   
 
 
 

  APPLICATION ACCEPTED:  August 6, 2014 
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: March 18, 2015 @ 9:00am 

 

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a   
 

 
                                             March 11, 2015 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
SPECIAL PERMIT AMENDMENT SPA 2004-SP-052-02 

 
SPRINGFIELD DISTRICT 

 
APPLICANT: SV Lotus Temple  
 
ZONING: R-C, WS 
 
LOCATION: 12501 & 12519 Braddock Road,  
 Fairfax, 22030 
 
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 3-C03, 8-302 
 
TAX MAP: 66-2 ((1)) 24 & 25  
 
LOT SIZE: 15.64 acres 
 
F.A.R.: 0.031 
 
PLAN MAP: 0.1-0.2 du/ac 
 
SP PROPOSAL: Group 3 – Place of Worship: Modification of 

previously approved development conditions. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of SPA 2004-SP-052-02 
subject to the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with provisions of 
any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. 
 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals.  A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within 
five (5) days after the decision becomes final. 
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The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to 
the property subject to this application. 
 
For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning 
and Zoning at 324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, 
Virginia 22035.  Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board 
Room, Ground Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center 
Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance 
notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center). 
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N/F:
PHILIP & KRISTINA A BOSWELL

TM 066-2-((4))-0093
DB 10249 PG 1090

ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.

LOT 93
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

LOT 94
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F:
AVANTHI GOPALLAWA
TM 066-2-((4)-0094

DB 18287 PG 0151
ZONED: R-C USE: RES.

LOT 95
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F:
MILTON S & PATRICIA WHITE

TM 066-2-((4))-0095
DB 07057 PG 1253

ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.

LOT 96
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F:
FAYZA B SAAD

TM 066-2-((4))-0096
DB 18387 PG 0433

ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.

LOT 97
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F:
MATTHEW J & NANCY L

LEGRAND
TM 066-2-((4))-0097

DB 11521 PG 1592
ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.

LOT 98
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F:
ROBERT J & JENNIFER E BERMAN

TM 066-2-((4))-0098
DB 11521 PG 1578

ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.

LOT 99
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F:
YANG FENG GUO

TM 066-2-((4))-0099
DB 17545 PG 2097

ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.

LOT 100
S/D: LEWIS PARK, SEC 3

N/F
WONG DANIEL

TM 066-2-040-0100
DB 09183 PG 1561

ZONED: R-C  USE: RES.
1
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1. MAJORITY OF THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN SHOWN ON THIS SHEET REPRESENTS THE PROFESSIONAL WORK OF MR. WILLIAM O'KELLY

RUSSELL (A REGISTERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND A CERTIFIED ARBORIST) AND INCLUDED HEREON WITH HIS PERMISSION.

2. VARIATION IN THE LANDSCAPING (INCLUDING PLANT MATERIAL, SPECIES AND THEIR LOCATION) MAY OCCUR SUBJECT TO FURTHER

REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE FAIRFAX COUNTY URBAN FORESTRY.
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INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

TREE PRESERVATION TARGET

CALCULATIONS AND STATEMENT

NOTE:

1. MAJORITY OF THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN SHOWN ON THIS SHEET REPRESENTS THE PROFESSIONAL WORK OF MR. WILLIAM O'KELLY
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DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
The applicant has filed this special permit amendment application to amend SP 2004-
SP-052 and SPA 2004-SP-052 to permit a modification to Development Condition 25 
regarding the length of time the temporary trailers are allowed to remain.  The applicant 
proposes to amend the condition to allow the trailers to remain for three years from the 
time of installation or SPA approval.  No other changes are proposed to the previously 
approved application. 
 
The proposed use will not differ from the original special permit request.  The previous 
special permit request granted the trailers to remain for a period of three years from the 
time of special permit approval.  Due to numerous issues encountered with the site plan 
at the time of obtaining the required building permit for the trailers; the trailers were not 
put on site until August 2008.  The original special permit approved the trailers to only 
be located on lot 25 per the development conditions; however, the approved special 
permit plat had the trailers located on lot 24.   
 
Building plans were approved in March of 2014 by the Department of Public Works and 
Environmental Services for the place of worship approved by SP 2004-SP-052. 
Therefore the applicant is requesting an additional three years to allow continued 
approval of the location of the trailers.  
 
 
CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
 
The subject property is on the south side of Braddock Road, east of Colchester Road 
and west of the Fairfax County Parkway.   
 
A one-story single family dwelling is located on Lot 24. Lot 24, where most of the 
development will occur, contains sparse vegetation near Braddock Road, and an open 
field area behind and to the east of the dwelling.  A large portion of Lot 25 has been 
cleared for development and contains two temporary trailers and a parking lot.   
 

SURROUNDING AREA DESCRIPTION 
Direction Use Zoning Comprehensive Plan 
North Willow Springs Elementary 

School and public parkland 
 
Single-Family Detached 
Residential 

R-C 
 
 
R-C, PDH-2 

Public Parkland 
0.1-0.2 du/ac 
 
1-2 du/ac 
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South Single-Family Detached 

Residential  
R-C .1-.2 du/ac 

East Single-Family Detached 
Residential 

R-C .1-.2 du/ac 

West Single-Family Detached 
Residential 

R-C .1-.2 du/ac 

 
 
Existing Approved Special Permit Information (SP 2004-SP-042/SPA 2004-SP-052) 
 
This special permit amendment application is not requesting a modification to any of the 
items below that were previously approved with SP 2004-SP-042 and carried through 
SPA 2004-SP-052.  
      
Size: 15.64 acre site 
 20,000 square foot building 
        
Parking: 142 spaces 
        
FAR: 0.031 

 
Number of Seats: 364 seats 

   
Hours of Operation:*  

o Daily Prayer Services:  a total of 25 people for two time 
periods:  

 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. and 6:30 p.m. to 9:00 
p.m. 

o Saturday: approximately 364 people over a period of time 
from 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

o Sunday: approximately 300 people over a period of time 
from 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

o Office: one employee during weekday operating hours 
(as noted above) and two during weekend hours 

 
   *Members of the Temple worship on an individual basis.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Special permit SP 2004-SP-052 was granted by the BZA on November 29, 2005 to 
permit a place of worship on the subject property. The temporary trailers were approved 
for a total of 100 worshipers with 33 parking spaces installed prior to occupancy; which 
have been provided.  A copy of the approved special permit resolution and approved 
plat can be found in Appendix 4. 
 
Subsequent to the approval of SP 2004-SP-052, the applicants began the process of 
obtaining a building permit for the construction of the temporary trailers.  The temporary 
trailers were depicted on the special permit plat to be constructed on lot 24; however, 
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staff believed that the placement of these trailers on this lot would cause significant 
transportation impacts and recommended the trailers to be located on lot 25.  
Development Condition 25 was amended to reflect these concerns and subsequently 
approved in conjunction with the special permit.   
 
At the time of obtaining building permit #81090172 for the temporary trailers, the 
applicants were required to submit a minor site plan to correctly depict the location of 
the temporary trailers.  As a result of the delays encountered in obtaining site plan 
approval, the building permit was not issued until May 1, 2008.  A final inspection of the 
trailers was completed on August 6, 2008 and a Non-RUP was obtained on September 
16, 2008.  Since the trailers were approved for a period of three years from SP 
approval, their time period expired May 29, 2008. 
 
On June 16, 2009, SPA 2004-SP-052 was approved to amend development conditions 
to allow the temporary trailers to exist an additional five years from the approval date 
(Appendix 5).  The five year time period expired on June 16, 2014.  
 
The site plan for the approved special permit SP 2004-SP-052 was approved by 
DPWES in March 2014.  
 
An application package for a special permit was received by the Zoning Evaluation 
Division on June 5, 2014 and accepted by the Zoning Evaluation Division on August 6, 
2014.  
 
 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS 
 
Plan Area: Area III 
Planning Sector: Pohick Planning District 
  Twin Lakes Community Planning Sector (P1) 
Plan Map: 0.1 - 0.2 du/ac 
 
 
ANALYSIS  
 
Land Use Analysis 
 
The Comprehensive Plan recommends that non-residential uses requiring special 
exception or special permit approval in this planning District should be rigorously 
reviewed and should be permitted only if the access for the use is oriented to an 
arterial; the use is of a size and scale that will not adversely impact the character of the 
area in which it is located; and the use is designed to mitigate impacts on the water 
quality of the Occoquan Reservoir.   
 
The site has been designated for residential use at a density of 0.1 to 0.2 dwelling units 
per acre in the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed use and intensity are in keeping 
with the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan and there are no land use issues 
associated with this request, nor are there any environmental, transportation or 
stormwater management issues. 
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ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS  
R-C DISTRICT BULK 
REGULATIONS  

 
 REQUIRED 

 
 PROVIDED 

 
Lot Size 

 
5 acres 

 
15.6 acres 

 
Lot Width 

 
200 feet 

 
280.20 feet (Lot 24) 
514.7 feet (Lot 25) 

 
Building Height 

 
60 feet 

 
36 feet (main bldg.) 
50 feet (petals) 
65 feet (dome) 

 
Front Yard 

 
50° ABP but not less than 
40 feet* 

 
308.25 feet, with ABP > 
50° (Lot 25) 
 

 
Side Yard 

 
45° ABP but not less than 
20 feet* 
 

 
493.0 feet with 78.8° ABP 
(eastern property line on 
Lot 24) 
 
142.3 feet with 75.34° 
ABP (western property line 
on Lot 25) 

 
Rear Yard 

 
45° ABP but not less than 
25 feet* 

 
354.11 feet, with ABP > 
45° 

FAR 0.10 0.031 
Parking   
 
Parking Spaces 

 
91 spaces** 

 
142 spaces 

* Angle of bulk plane calculated for a 35 foot high building (the proposed temple is 32 feet high) 
** The required parking for a place of worship is one space per four seats.   At 364 sanctuary 
seats, this formula equates to a total of 91 required parking spaces.  
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 Standard   Required  Provided 
Transitional Screening*   
North (Braddock Road; 
Residential) 
 
 
 
Public School and 
Public Parkland 

T/S 1 - 25 feet in width, 
planted with evergreen 
trees or a mixture of 
evergreen and deciduous 
trees 
 
None 

Two rows of evergreen 
trees; T/S area approx. 
30.0 feet wide  
 
 
None 

East (single family 
residential) 

T/S 1 Existing vegetation, 
consisting of oak, poplar, 
maple and hickory trees, 
supplemented by three 
rows of evergreen trees; 
T/S area 60.0 feet wide 

West (single family 
residential) 
 

T/S 1 Existing vegetation, 
consisting of oak, maple, 
poplar, pin oak and hickory 
trees; T/S area 
approximately 65 feet wide 

South (single family 
residential)  

T/S 1 Existing vegetation, 
consisting of upland forest 

 
Barrier*   
North (Braddock Road; 
Residential) 
 
Public School and 
Public Parkland 

Barrier D, E or F; A chain 
link fence or 6 foot high wall 
 
None 

None 

South (single family 
residential) 

Barrier D, E or F None 

East (single family 
residential) 

Barrier D, E or F None 

West (single family 
residential) 

Barrier D, E or F None 

* Approved in conjunction with SP 2004-SP-052 
 
WAIVERS/MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED 
 
Waiver/Modification: As part of the original special permit request, a modification of 
the transitional screening was requested along all lot lines to permit existing vegetation, 
supplemented along the eastern and northern lot lines, as depicted on the special 
permit plat, to satisfy the requirements and a waiver of the barrier requirement was 
requested along the southern, western and northern lot lines and a portion of the 
eastern lot line. 
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Basis: Par. 3 of Sect. 13-304 states that transitional screening and barrier 
requirements may be waived or modified where the building, a barrier and/or the land 
between that building and the property line has been specifically designed to minimize 
adverse impact through the combination of architectural and landscaping techniques.  
The applicant proposed to retain existing natural vegetation along the southern, eastern 
and western lot lines per SP 2004-SP-052.  Three rows of evergreen trees were 
provided from Braddock Road for 250 feet along the eastern lot line as per  
Development Condition 25 as part of the original special permit request since staff did 
not feel that the transitional screening depicted on the plat would be sufficient to screen 
the proposed development along the northern, eastern and western lot lines.  The 
applicant agreed to a development condition to supplement existing vegetation along 
the eastern and western lot lines from Braddock Road to the southern limits of clearing 
and grading and in the area between Braddock Road and the northwestern side of the 
entrance.  Further, the applicant agreed not to seek a waiver of BMP requirements, in 
lieu of a bioretention pond with tree and shrub plantings, subject to approval by 
DPWES.  The size, species and location of all the transitional screening plantings were 
determined by the Urban Forestry Management, DPWES, at the time of site plan review 
and the condition was satisfied. 
The applicant’s proposal involves a minor change to development condition 25 only and 
does not include intensification on the site; therefore, staff believes that the existing site 
conditions are sufficient for screening purposes and supports the requested waivers 
and modifications as carried forward with SPA 2004-SP-052-02. 
 

OTHER ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Special Permit Requirements (See Appendix 6) 
 

• General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006) 
• Group 3 Standards (Sect. 8-303) 
• Additional Standards for Churches, Chapels, Synagogues, or Other Such 

Places of Worship with a Child Care Center, Nursery School or Private 
School (Sect. 8-308) 

 
General Standards  
 
In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular special 
permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general standards:  
  
1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the adopted 

comprehensive plan.  
 

The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential uses in the vicinity of the proposed 
use.  The proposed church would be located on a lot in excess of five acres with 
adequate parking. No changes are proposed for the intensity of the use with the 
modification of development conditions as proposed with this application.   Staff 
believes that the scale of the proposed use is in harmony with the uses contemplated in 
the adopted comprehensive plan.  
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2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 

applicable zoning district regulations.  
 
The purpose and intent of the R-C Zoning Districts is to promote residential uses and to 
allow other selected uses that are compatible with the character of the district.  Staff 
believes that the proposed place of worship is a visually low impact proposal compatible 
with the character of the district, and is therefore in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of the applicable zoning districts, as determined with the previously approved 
applications. No changes to the use are proposed with the modification of development 
conditions.   
 
3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not 

adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance 
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive 
plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and 
the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that 
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of 
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.  

 
The proposed modification in development conditions do not propose any exterior 
changes.  Therefore, staff believes that General Standard 3 will be met.   
 
4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated 

with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated 
traffic in the neighborhood.   

 
The applicant has worked with staff in previous applications to ensure that traffic 
impacts from the proposed use will not cause a degradation to the level of service at 
local intersections.  No changes to pedestrian or vehicular traffic have been proposed.  
  
5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a particular 

group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in accordance 
with the provisions of Article 13.  

 
No trees are proposed to be removed as part of the change in development conditions. 
Adequate existing landscaping is located on the site. The application will also be in 
accordance with the provisions of Article 13 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
  
6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for the 

zoning district in which the proposed use is located. 
 
The proposed change in development conditions will make no changes to the site and  
will not impact the existing open space on the property.  Therefore General Standard 6 
has been met.  
  
7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to 

serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements 
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.   

 
No drainage is required for the change in development conditions.  No changes to the 
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existing utilities are proposed. Parking and loading are adequate for the proposed use 
as shown on the special permit amendment plat and as described above.   
   
8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA, under 

the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict requirements 
for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. 

 
The BZA, under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict 
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. Staff has proposed 
a development condition restating that the site is governed by the sign provisions of 
Article 12 and notes that the applicant has not requested an increase or modification to 
those requirements.  As such, staff finds this standard has been satisfied. 
 
 
Standards for all Group 3 Uses  
  
In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 3 special 
permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:  
  
1. Except as may be qualified in the following Sections, all uses shall comply with 

the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning district in which located; however 
subject to the provisions of Sect. 9-607, the maximum building height for a Group 
3 use may be increased.    

 
No changes are proposed to the construction of the buildings and all proposed 
buildings meet the bulk regulations for an R-C district.    
  
2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning 

district in which located.   
  
The use complies with the performance standards for the R-C district, as demonstrated 
above. 
 
3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to existing 

uses, except home child care facilities, shall be subject to the provisions of 
Article 17, Site Plans.    
 

With the approval and adoption of the proposed development conditions, the standards 
for all Group 3 uses have been met.  
 
Additional Standards for Churches, Chapels, Temples, Synagogues or Other 
Such Places of Worship With a Child Care Center, Nursery School or Private 
School Churches (8-308) 
 
Chapels, temples, synagogues and other such places of worship with a child care 
center, nursery school or private school of general or special education may be 
approved as a special permit use in accordance with the provisions of this Part or as a 
special exception use in accordance with the provisions of Part 3 of Article 9. The 
choice of whether to file an application for a special permit or special exception shall be 
at the applicant's discretion. In either event, such use shall be subject to the additional 
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standards set forth in Sections 9-309 (Child Care Centers and Nursery Schools) and 9-
310 (Private Schools of General Education and Special Education).  
 
          
CONCLUSION 
 
Staff believes that the subject special permit amendment application is in conformance 
with the applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions and in harmony with the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of special permit application SPA 2004-SP-052-02 subject to 
the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1 of the staff report.  
 
If it is the intent of the BZA to approve this application, Staff recommends the BZA 
condition its approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in Appendix 1 
of this report, Proposed Development Conditions. 
 
The approval of this special permit does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to this application. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

1. Proposed Development Conditions 
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 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 

 
SPA 2004-SP-052-02 

 
March 11, 2014 

 
If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SPA 2004-SP-052-02 
located at Tax Map Number 66-2 ((1)) 24 and 25 (12501 & 12519 Braddock Road), to 
permit modification of previously approved development conditions pursuant to 
Sect. 8-303 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends the Board 
condition the approval by requiring conformance with the following development 
conditions.  Those conditions carried forward from the previous special permit are 
marked with an asterisk (*).  Minor edits have been made to these conditions to 
conform to current terminology and have been underlined.   
 

1. This approval is granted to the applicant only, Sri Venkateswara Lotus Temple of 
Virginia, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the 
location indicated on the application, 12501 and 12519 Braddock Road, and is 
not transferable to other land.* 

 
2. This Special Permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structures and/or use(s) 

indicated on the special permit plat titled “Special Permit Amendment Plat, Sri 
Venkateswara, Lotus Temple of Virginia,” prepared by Ajay K. Sharma of 
Dominion Engineers Inc., dated February 19, 2015, as submitted with this 
application.   

 
3. A copy of this Special Permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE 

POSTED in a conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made 
available to all departments of the County of Fairfax during the hours of 
operation of the permitted use.* 

 
4. This Special Permit is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.  Any 

plan submitted to the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services 
(DPWES) pursuant to this special permit, shall be in substantial conformance 
with these conditions.  Minor modifications to the approved special permit may 
be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.* 

 
5. The maximum number of worshippers in the main area of worship shall be 364.* 

 
6. Parking shall be provided as depicted on the Special Permit Plat, except as 

modified by Condition 25.* 
 

7. All parking shall be provided on-site, except as otherwise provided in these 
development conditions.  No parking shall be permitted on Braddock Road or 
other local streets.  In the event parking cannot be completely accommodated 
on-site, the applicant shall provide a shuttle service to transport worshippers to 
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and from the subject property from an approved legal off-site parking location.  
Such off-site parking location shall be approved by the Zoning Administrator.* 

 
8. Transitional screening shall be modified along all lot lines to permit existing 

vegetation to satisfy the requirements, but shall be supplemented as shown on 
the plat, with the following modifications: 

 
 Additional plantings shall be provided along the eastern lot line adjacent 

to the proposed stormwater management pond, and in the northwestern 
portion of Lot 24, to screen the view of the developed area from 
Braddock Road.  Additional plantings shall be provided along the western 
lot line (Lot 25) between the parking lot and the western lot line to 
supplement existing vegetation to screen the parking lot from the 
adjacent residential use if deemed necessary by Urban Forestry 
Management (UFM). The size, species and location of plantings shall be 
provided in consultation with UFM.* 

 
9. Foundation plantings and shade trees shall be provided around the church 

building to soften the visual impact of the structures.  The species, size and 
location shall be determined in consultation with UFM of DPWES.* 

 
10. Parking lot landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Article 13 of the 

Zoning Ordinance.* 
 

11. The barrier requirement shall be waived along all lot lines.* 
 

12. The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible as 
determined by DPWES and  shall be no greater than shown on the special 
permit plat.  Prior to any land disturbing activity, a grading plan which establishes 
the limits of clearing and grading necessary to construct the improvements shall 
be submitted to DPWES, including UFM, for review and approval.  Prior to any 
land disturbing activities, a pre-construction conference shall be held on-site 
between DPWES, including UFM, and representatives of the applicant to include 
the construction site superintendent responsible for the on-site construction 
activities.  The purpose of this meeting shall be to discuss and clarify the limits of 
clearing and grading, areas of tree preservation, tree protection measures, and 
the erosion and sedimentation control plan to be implemented during 
construction.* 

 
13. In no event shall any area on the site be left denuded for a period longer than 14 

days except for that portion of the site in which work will be continuous beyond 
14 days.* 

 
14. The applicant shall submit a tree preservation plan as part of the first and all 

subsequent site plan submissions.  The preservation plan shall be prepared by a 
professional with experience in the preparation of tree preservation plans, such 
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as a certified arborist or landscape architect, and shall be subject to the review 
and approval of Urban Forest Management, DPWES. 

 
 The tree preservation plan shall consist of a tree survey that includes the 

location, species, size, crown spread and condition rating percentage of all trees 
10 inches in diameter and greater, and 20 feet to either side of the limits of 
clearing and grading shown on the special permit plat for the entire site.  The 
tree preservation plan shall provide for the preservation of those areas shown for 
tree preservation, those areas outside of the limits of clearing and grading shown 
on the plat, and those additional areas in which trees can be preserved as a 
result of final engineering.  The condition analysis ratings shall be prepared using 
methods outlined in the latest edition of the Guide for Plant Appraisal published 
by the International Society of Arboriculture.  Specific tree preservation activities 
that will maximize the survivability of trees identified to be preserved, such as: 
crown pruning, root pruning, mulching, fertilization, and others as necessary, 
shall be included in the plan.”  

 
 All tree preservation-related work occurring in or adjacent to tree preservation 

areas shall be accomplished in a manner that minimizes damage to vegetation to 
be preserved including any woody, herbaceous or vine plant species that occurs 
in the lower canopy environment, and to the existing top soil and leaf litter layers 
that provide nourishment and protection to that vegetation. Any removal of any 
vegetation or soil disturbance in tree preservation areas including the removal of 
plant species that may be perceived as noxious or invasive, such as poison ivy, 
greenbrier, multi-floral rose, etc. shall be subject to the review and approval of 
Urban Forest Management, DPWES. 

 
The use of motorized equipment in tree preservation areas will be limited to 
hand-operated equipment such as chainsaws, wheel barrows, rake and shovels. 
 Any work that requires the use of motorized equipment, such as tree 
transplanting spades, skid loaders, tractors, trucks, stump-grinders, etc., or any 
accessory or attachment connected to this type of equipment shall not occur 
unless pre-approved by UFM, DPWES. 

 
The applicant shall 1) root prune, 2) mulch, and 3) provide tree protection 
fencing in the form of four foot high, 14 gauge welded wire attached to 6 foot 
steel posts driven 18 inches into the ground and placed no further than 10 feet 
apart, or other forms of tree protection fencing approved by Urban Forest 
Management, DPWES for all tree preservation areas.  All treatments shall be 
clearly identified, labeled, and detailed on the erosion and sediment control 
sheets and demolition plan sheets of the site plan submission.  The details for 
these treatments shall be reviewed and approved by Urban Forest 
Management, DPWES, accomplished in a manner that protects affected and 
adjacent vegetation to be preserved, and may include, but not be limited to the 
following: 
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• Root pruning shall be done with a trencher or vibratory plow to a depth of 18 
inches. 

• Root pruning shall take place prior to any clearing and grading, or demolition 
of structures. 

• Root pruning shall be conducted with the supervision of a certified arborist. 
• Tree protection fence shall be installed immediately after root pruning, and 

shall be positioned directly in the root pruning trench and backfilled for 
stability, or just outside the trench within the disturbed area. 

• Immediately after the phase II E&S activities are complete, mulch shall be 
applied at a depth of 4 inches extending 10 feet inside the undisturbed area 
without the use of motorized equipment 

• An Urban Forest Management, DPWES, representative shall be informed 
when all root pruning and tree protection fence installation is complete.* 

 
15. A minimum of 60% of the site shall be preserved as undisturbed open space.  

There shall be no clearing or grading of any vegetation except for dead or dying 
vegetation, as determined by UFM.  No structures or fences shall be permitted in 
the area of undisturbed open space.* 

 
16. If public sanitary sewer is not available, a special permit amendment will be 

required to incorporate a septic drainfield on the site.* 
 

17. If blasting is required, and before any blasting occurs on the application property, 
the applicant will insure that blasting is done per Fairfax County Fire Marshal 
requirements and all safety recommendations of the Fire Marshal, including, 
without limitation, the use of blasting mats, shall be implemented.*   

 
18. If DPWES, in coordination with the Air Quality and chemical Hazards Section of 

the Health Department and with the Soil Science Office, determines that a 
potential health risk exists caused by the presence of rock containing asbestos 
on the site, the developer shall: 

 
a. Take appropriate measures as determined by the Health Department to 

alert all construction personnel as to the potential health risk. 
 
b. Commit to appropriate construction techniques as determined by 

DPWES, in coordination with the Air Pollution Control Division and with 
the Soil Science Office, to minimize this risk.  Such techniques may 
include, but shall not be limited to, dust suppression measures during all 
blasting and drilling activities, covered transportation of removed material 
presenting this risk and appropriate disposal.* 

 
19. Any proposed lighting shall be provided in accordance with the Performance 

Standards contained in Part 9 (Outdoor Lighting Standards) of Article 14 of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  All lighting shall be full cut-off luminaries and shall be 
controlled by timers (except for security lighting).  No uplighting of landscaping, 
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signage or architecture shall be permitted.* 
 

20. The maximum height of the building, measured from the lowest ground level to 
the top of the building, excluding the spire, shall be 60 feet.* 

 
21. Unless required by DPWES to construct a dry stormwater detention pond, the 

applicant shall provide bioretention Stormwater management/Best Management 
Practices facilities that include, to the extent possible, plant materials that can 
assist in screening the development from Braddock Road.  Subject to approval 
by DPWES, the pond shall be designed with structural elements to increase 
holding time, such as sediment traps and forebays and/or trickle ditch check 
dams to divert water into the pond floor.  The pond shall be designed to 
encourage the establishment of a shallow marshy wetland floor to create a 
naturalized planted environment.* 

 
22. The applicant shall obtain a sign permit for any proposed sign in accordance with 

the provisions of Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance.* 
 

23. A geo-technical engineering and soil study shall be submitted to DPWES for 
review and approval as determined necessary by DPWES and implemented as 
determined by DPWES.* 

 
24. Notwithstanding that which is shown on the plat, the temporary trailers and 

associated parking shall be placed on Lot 25 in an area to be cleared for the 
main place of worship, driveway, and/or parking lot.* 

 
25. The temporary trailer depicted on the plat shall be approved for a time period not 

to exceed five years from the date of approval of this special permit amendment 
application three (3) years from the date of the approval of the special permit 
amendment application . Development Conditions numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 16, 19, 22 
and 25 shall be implemented prior to the issuance of the Non-RUP for the trailer. 
 The trailer shall have a maximum of 100 seats.  Thirty-three (33) parking spaces 
shall be provided prior to issuance of the Non-RUP for the trailer, in an area now 
depicted as a parking area on the Special Permit Plat.  Additionally, the access 
road shall be constructed and transitional screening along Braddock Road 
adjacent to the access road, as depicted on the plat, shall be installed prior to 
issuance of the Non-RUP for the trailer.* 

 
 
This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the 
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations 
or adopted standards. 
 
Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically 
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction 
has commenced and been diligently prosecuted.  The Board of Zoning Appeals may 



 
SPA 2004-SP-052-02 APPENDIX 1 
 PAGE 6 
 
 
 
grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional time is 
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.  
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the 
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required. 
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COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

SRI VENKATESWARA LOTUS TEMPLE OF VIRGINIA, SP 2004-SP-052 Appl. under Sect(s). 03-
C03 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a place of worship.  Located at 12501 and 12519 Braddock 
Rd. on approx. 15.64 ac. of land zoned R-C and WS.  Springfield District.  Tax Map 66-2 ((1)) 24 and 
25. (Admin. moved from 11/30/04, 1/11/05, 2/8/05, and 3/15/05 at appl. req.)  (Decision deferred
from 4/5/05, 4/26/05, 6/28/05, and 10/11/05)  (Admin. moved from 11/1/05 for revisions)  Mr. 
Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution: 

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of 
all applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning 
Appeals; and 

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on 
November 29, 2005; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact: 

1. The owner of the property is the applicant.
2. The applicant has satisfied the other requirements of the Ordinance.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law: 

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for 
Special Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained 
in Sect(s). 03-C03 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following 
limitations: 

1. This approval is granted to the applicant only, Sri Venkateswara Lotus Temple of Virginia, and
is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the
application, 12501 and 12519 Braddock Road, and is not transferable to other land.

2. This Special Permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structures and/or use(s) indicated on
the special permit plat prepared by Professional Design Group, Inc., dated May 6, 2004, as
revised through October 4, 2005.

3. A copy of this Special Permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a
conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the
County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

4. This Special Permit is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.  Any plan submitted to
the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) pursuant to this special
permit, shall be in substantial conformance with these conditions.  Minor modifications to the
approved special permit may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

5. The maximum number of worshippers in the main area of worship shall be 364.
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6. Parking shall be provided as depicted on the Special Permit Plat, except as modified by 
Condition 25. 

 
7. All parking shall be provided on-site, except as otherwise provided in these development 

conditions.  No parking shall be permitted on Braddock Road or other local streets.  In the 
event parking cannot be completely accommodated on-site, the applicant shall provide a 
shuttle service to transport worshippers to and from the subject property from an approved 
legal off-site parking location.  Such off-site parking location shall be approved by the Zoning 
Administrator. 

 
8. Transitional screening shall be modified along all lot lines to permit existing vegetation to 

satisfy the requirements, but shall be supplemented as shown on the plat, with the following 
modifications: 

 
 Additional plantings shall be provided along the eastern lot line adjacent to the 

proposed stormwater management pond, and in the northwestern portion of Lot 24, to 
screen the view of the developed area from Braddock Road.  Additional plantings shall 
be provided along the western lot line (Lot 25) between the parking lot and the western 
lot line to supplement existing vegetation to screen the parking lot from the adjacent 
residential use if deemed necessary by Urban Forestry Management (UFM). The size, 
species and location of plantings shall be provided in consultation with UFM. 

 
9. Foundation plantings and shade trees shall be provided around the church building to soften 

the visual impact of the structures.  The species, size and location shall be determined in 
consultation with UFM of DPWES. 

 
10. Parking lot landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Article 13 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 
 

11. The barrier requirement shall be waived along all lot lines. 
 

12. The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible as determined by 
DPWES and  shall be no greater than shown on the special permit plat.  Prior to any land 
disturbing activity, a grading plan which establishes the limits of clearing and grading 
necessary to construct the improvements shall be submitted to DPWES, including UFM, for 
review and approval.  Prior to any land disturbing activities, a pre-construction conference shall 
be held on-site between DPWES, including UFM, and representatives of the applicant to 
include the construction site superintendent responsible for the on-site construction activities.  
The purpose of this meeting shall be to discuss and clarify the limits of clearing and grading, 
areas of tree preservation, tree protection measures, and the erosion and sedimentation 
control plan to be implemented during construction. 

 
13. In no event shall any area on the site be left denuded for a period longer than 14 days except 

for that portion of the site in which work will be continuous beyond 14 days. 
 
14. The applicant shall submit a tree preservation plan as part of the first and all subsequent site 

plan submissions.  The preservation plan shall be prepared by a professional with experience 
in the preparation of tree preservation plans, such as a certified arborist or landscape architect, 
and shall be subject to the review and approval of Urban Forest Management, DPWES. 
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 The tree preservation plan shall consist of a tree survey that includes the location, species, 
size, crown spread and condition rating percentage of all trees 10 inches in diameter and 
greater, and 20 feet to either side of the limits of clearing and grading shown on the special 
permit plat for the entire site.  The tree preservation plan shall provide for the preservation of 
those areas shown for tree preservation, those areas outside of the limits of clearing and 
grading shown on the plat, and those additional areas in which trees can be preserved as a 
result of final engineering.  The condition analysis ratings shall be prepared using methods 
outlined in the latest edition of the Guide for Plant Appraisal published by the International 
Society of Arboriculture.  Specific tree preservation activities that will maximize the survivability 
of trees identified to be preserved, such as: crown pruning, root pruning, mulching, fertilization, 
and others as necessary, shall be included in the plan.”  

 
 All tree preservation-related work occurring in or adjacent to tree preservation areas shall be 

accomplished in a manner that minimizes damage to vegetation to be preserved including any 
woody, herbaceous or vine plant species that occurs in the lower canopy environment, and to 
the existing top soil and leaf litter layers that provide nourishment and protection to that 
vegetation. Any removal of any vegetation or soil disturbance in tree preservation areas 
including the removal of plant species that may be perceived as noxious or invasive, such as 
poison ivy, greenbrier, multi-floral rose, etc. shall be subject to the review and approval of 
Urban Forest Management, DPWES. 

 
The use of motorized equipment in tree preservation areas will be limited to hand-operated 
equipment such as chainsaws, wheel barrows, rake and shovels.  Any work that requires the 
use of motorized equipment, such as tree transplanting spades, skid loaders, tractors, trucks, 
stump-grinders, etc., or any accessory or attachment connected to this type of equipment 
shall not occur unless pre-approved by UFM, DPWES. 

 
The applicant shall 1) root prune, 2) mulch, and 3) provide tree protection fencing in the form 
of four foot high, 14 gauge welded wire attached to 6 foot steel posts driven 18 inches into the 
ground and placed no further than 10 feet apart, or other forms of tree protection fencing 
approved by Urban Forest Management, DPWES for all tree preservation areas.  All 
treatments shall be clearly identified, labeled, and detailed on the erosion and sediment 
control sheets and demolition plan sheets of the site plan submission.  The details for these 
treatments shall be reviewed and approved by Urban Forest Management, DPWES, 
accomplished in a manner that protects affected and adjacent vegetation to be preserved, 
and may include, but not be limited to the following: 

 
• Root pruning shall be done with a trencher or vibratory plow to a depth of 18 inches. 
• Root pruning shall take place prior to any clearing and grading, or demolition of structures. 
• Root pruning shall be conducted with the supervision of a certified arborist. 
• Tree protection fence shall be installed immediately after root pruning, and shall be 

positioned directly in the root pruning trench and backfilled for stability, or just outside the 
trench within the disturbed area. 

• Immediately after the phase II E&S activities are complete, mulch shall be applied at a 
depth of 4 inches extending 10 feet inside the undisturbed area without the use of 
motorized equipment 

• An Urban Forest Management, DPWES, representative shall be informed when all root 
pruning and tree protection fence installation is complete. 
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15. A minimum of 60% of the site shall be preserved as undisturbed open space.  There shall be 
no clearing or grading of any vegetation except for dead or dying vegetation, as determined by 
UFM.  No structures or fences shall be permitted in the area of undisturbed open space. 

 
16. If public sanitary sewer is not available, a special permit amendment will be required to 

incorporate a septic drainfield on the site. 
 

17. If blasting is required, and before any blasting occurs on the application property, the applicant 
will insure that blasting is done per Fairfax County Fire Marshal requirements and all safety 
recommendations of the Fire Marshal, including, without limitation, the use of blasting mats, 
shall be implemented.   

 
18. If DPWES, in coordination with the Air Quality and chemical Hazards Section of the Health 

Department and with the Soil Science Office, determines that a potential health risk exists 
caused by the presence of rock containing asbestos on the site, the developer shall: 

 
a. Take appropriate measures as determined by the Health Department to alert all 

construction personnel as to the potential health risk. 
 
b. Commit to appropriate construction techniques as determined by DPWES, in 

coordination with the Air Pollution Control Division and with the Soil Science Office, to 
minimize this risk.  Such techniques may include, but shall not be limited to, dust 
suppression measures during all blasting and drilling activities, covered transportation of 
removed material presenting this risk and appropriate disposal. 

 
19. Any proposed lighting shall be provided in accordance with the Performance Standards 

contained in Part 9 (Outdoor Lighting Standards) of Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance.  All 
lighting shall be full cut-off luminaries and shall be controlled by timers (except for security 
lighting).  No uplighting of landscaping, signage or architecture shall be permitted. 

 
20. The maximum height of the building, measured from the lowest ground level to the top of the 

building, excluding the spire, shall be 60 feet. 
 

21. Unless required by DPWES to construct a dry stormwater detention pond, the applicant shall 
provide bioretention Stormwater management/Best Management Practices facilities that 
include, to the extent possible, plant materials that can assist in screening the development 
from Braddock Road.  Subject to approval by DPWES, the pond shall be designed with 
structural elements to increase holding time, such as sediment traps and forebays and/or 
trickle ditch check dams to divert water into the pond floor.  The pond shall be designed to 
encourage the establishment of a shallow marshy wetland floor to create a naturalized planted 
environment. 

 
22. The applicant shall obtain a sign permit for any proposed sign in accordance with the 

provisions of Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

23. A geo-technical engineering and soil study shall be submitted to DPWES for review and 
approval as determined necessary by DPWES and implemented as determined by DPWES. 

 
24. Notwithstanding that which is shown on the plat, the temporary trailers and associated  
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parking shall be placed on Lot 25 in an area to be cleared for the main place of worship, 
driveway, and/or parking lot. 

 
25. The temporary trailer depicted on the plat shall be approved for a time period not to exceed 

three (3) years from the date of the approval of the special permit.  Development Conditions 
numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 16, 19, 22 and 25 shall be implemented prior to the issuance of the Non-
RUP for the trailer.  The trailer shall have a maximum of 100 seats.  Thirty-three (33) parking 
spaces shall be provided prior to issuance of the Non-RUP for the trailer, in an area now 
depicted as a parking area on the Special Permit Plat.  Additionally, the access road shall be 
constructed and transitional screening along Braddock Road adjacent to the access road, as 
depicted on the plat, shall be installed prior to issuance of the Non-RUP for the trailer. 

 
This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from 
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.  The 
applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the required Non-Residential Use Permit through 
established procedures, and this special permit shall not be valid until this has been accomplished. 
 
Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, without 
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and been 
diligently prosecuted.  The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to establish the use if a 
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration 
of the special permit.  The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for 
the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required. 
 
Mr. Hart seconded the motion which carried by a vote of 5-0.  Mr. Beard and Ms. Gibb were absent 
from the meeting. 
 
*This decision was officially filed in the office of the Board of Zoning Appeals and became final on 
November 29, 2005.  This date shall be deemed to be the final approval date of this special permit. 
 
A Copy Teste: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Paula A. McFarland, Deputy Clerk 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 

















COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 

SPECIAL PERMIT RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

SRI VENKATESWARA LOTUS TEMPLE OF VIRGINIA, SPA 2004-SP-052 Appl. under Sect(s). 3-
C03 of the Zoning Ordinance to amend SP 2004-SP-052 previously approved for a place of worship 
to permit modification of development conditions.  Located at 12501 and 12519 Braddock Rd. on 
approx. 15.64 ac. of land zoned R-C and WS.  Springfield District.  Tax Map 66-2 ((1)) 24 and 25.  Mr. 
Hammack moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution: 

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of 
all applicable State and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning 
Appeals; and 

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on June 16, 
2009; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact: 

1. The applicant is the owner of the land.
2. The applicant is in for an amendment to a place of worship for a modification of previously

approved development conditions, dealing with only one development condition to extend the
three-year approval of the temporary trailers for another five years from the date of the
amendment approval.

3. There were reservations shared amongst the Board members about having a temporary trailer
become a de facto permanent trailer.

4. Given the amount of investment that the temple has already put into the site and the unusual
economy, the five-year extension would be allowed.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law: 

THAT the applicant has presented testimony indicating compliance with the general standards for 
Special Permit Uses as set forth in Sect. 8-006 and the additional standards for this use as contained 
in the Zoning Ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following 
limitations: 

1. This approval is granted to the applicant only, Sri Venkateswara Lotus Temple of Virginia, and
is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the location indicated on the
application, 12501 and 12519 Braddock Road, and is not transferable to other land.

2. This special permit is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or use(s) indicated on
the special permit plat prepared by Professional Design Group, Inc., dated May 6, 2004, as
revised through October 4, 2005.

3. A copy of this special permit and the Non-Residential Use Permit SHALL BE POSTED in a
conspicuous place on the property of the use and be made available to all departments of the
County of Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

4. This special permit is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.  Any plan submitted to
the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) pursuant to this special
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permit, shall be in substantial conformance with these conditions.  Minor modifications to the 
approved special permit may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 8-004 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
5. The maximum number of worshippers in the main area of worship shall be 364. 

 
6. Parking shall be provided as depicted on the Special Permit Plat, except as modified by 

Condition 25. 
 

7. All parking shall be provided on-site, except as otherwise provided in these development 
conditions.  No parking shall be permitted on Braddock Road or other local streets.  In the 
event parking cannot be completely accommodated on-site, the applicant shall provide a 
shuttle service to transport worshippers to and from the subject property from an approved 
legal off-site parking location.  Such off-site parking location shall be approved by the Zoning 
Administrator. 

 
8. Transitional screening shall be modified along all lot lines to permit existing vegetation to 

satisfy the requirements, but shall be supplemented as shown on the plat, with the following 
modifications: 

 
 Additional plantings shall be provided along the eastern lot line adjacent to the proposed 

stormwater management pond, and in the northwestern portion of Lot 24, to screen the 
view of the developed area from Braddock Road.  Additional plantings shall be provided 
along the western lot line (Lot 25) between the parking lot and the western lot line to 
supplement existing vegetation to screen the parking lot from the adjacent residential use if 
deemed necessary by Urban Forestry Management (UFM). The size, species and location 
of plantings shall be provided in consultation with UFM. 

 
9. Foundation plantings and shade trees shall be provided around the church building to soften 

the visual impact of the structures.  The species, size and location shall be determined in 
consultation with UFM of DPWES. 

 
10. Parking lot landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Article 13 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 
 

11. The barrier requirement shall be waived along all lot lines. 
 

12. The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible as determined by 
DPWES and  shall be no greater than shown on the special permit plat.  Prior to any land 
disturbing activity, a grading plan which establishes the limits of clearing and grading 
necessary to construct the improvements shall be submitted to DPWES, including UFM, for 
review and approval.  Prior to any land disturbing activities, a pre-construction conference shall 
be held on-site between DPWES, including UFM, and representatives of the applicant to 
include the construction site superintendent responsible for the on-site construction activities.  
The purpose of this meeting shall be to discuss and clarify the limits of clearing and grading, 
areas of tree preservation, tree protection measures, and the erosion and sedimentation 
control plan to be implemented during construction. 

 
13. In no event shall any area on the site be left denuded for a period longer than 14 days except 
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for that portion of the site in which work will be continuous beyond 14 days. 

 
14. The applicant shall submit a tree preservation plan as part of the first and all subsequent site 

plan submissions.  The preservation plan shall be prepared by a professional with experience 
in the preparation of tree preservation plans, such as a certified arborist or landscape architect, 
and shall be subject to the review and approval of Urban Forest Management, DPWES. 

 
 The tree preservation plan shall consist of a tree survey that includes the location, species, 

size, crown spread and condition rating percentage of all trees 10 inches in diameter and 
greater, and 20 feet to either side of the limits of clearing and grading shown on the special 
permit plat for the entire site.  The tree preservation plan shall provide for the preservation of 
those areas shown for tree preservation, those areas outside of the limits of clearing and 
grading shown on the plat, and those additional areas in which trees can be preserved as a 
result of final engineering.  The condition analysis ratings shall be prepared using methods 
outlined in the latest edition of the Guide for Plant Appraisal published by the International 
Society of Arboriculture.  Specific tree preservation activities that will maximize the survivability 
of trees identified to be preserved, such as: crown pruning, root pruning, mulching, fertilization, 
and others as necessary, shall be included in the plan.”  

 
 All tree preservation-related work occurring in or adjacent to tree preservation areas shall be 

accomplished in a manner that minimizes damage to vegetation to be preserved including any 
woody, herbaceous or vine plant species that occurs in the lower canopy environment, and to 
the existing top soil and leaf litter layers that provide nourishment and protection to that 
vegetation. Any removal of any vegetation or soil disturbance in tree preservation areas 
including the removal of plant species that may be perceived as noxious or invasive, such as 
poison ivy, greenbrier, multi-floral rose, etc. shall be subject to the review and approval of 
Urban Forest Management, DPWES. 

 
The use of motorized equipment in tree preservation areas will be limited to hand-operated 
equipment such as chainsaws, wheel barrows, rake and shovels.  Any work that requires the 
use of motorized equipment, such as tree transplanting spades, skid loaders, tractors, trucks, 
stump-grinders, etc., or any accessory or attachment connected to this type of equipment shall 
not occur unless pre-approved by UFM, DPWES. 
 
The applicant shall 1) root prune, 2) mulch, and 3) provide tree protection fencing in the form of 
four foot high, 14 gauge welded wire attached to 6 foot steel posts driven 18 inches into the 
ground and placed no further than 10 feet apart, or other forms of tree protection fencing 
approved by Urban Forest Management, DPWES for all tree preservation areas.  All 
treatments shall be clearly identified, labeled, and detailed on the erosion and sediment control 
sheets and demolition plan sheets of the site plan submission.  The details for these 
treatments shall be reviewed and approved by Urban Forest Management, DPWES, 
accomplished in a manner that protects affected and adjacent vegetation to be preserved, and 
may include, but not be limited to the following: 

 
• Root pruning shall be done with a trencher or vibratory plow to a depth of 18 inches. 
• Root pruning shall take place prior to any clearing and grading, or demolition of structures. 
• Root pruning shall be conducted with the supervision of a certified arborist. 
• Tree protection fence shall be installed immediately after root pruning, and shall be  
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positioned directly in the root pruning trench and backfilled for stability, or just outside the 
trench within the disturbed area. 

• Immediately after the phase II E&S activities are complete, mulch shall be applied at a 
depth of 4 inches extending 10 feet inside the undisturbed area without the use of 
motorized equipment 

• An Urban Forest Management, DPWES, representative shall be informed when all root 
pruning and tree protection fence installation is complete.* 

 
15. A minimum of 60% of the site shall be preserved as undisturbed open space.  There shall be 

no clearing or grading of any vegetation in the undisturbed open space except for dead or 
dying vegetation, as determined by UFM.  No structures or fences shall be permitted in the 
area of undisturbed open space. 

 
16. If public sanitary sewer is not available, a special permit amendment will be required to 

incorporate a septic drainfield on the site. 
 

17. If blasting is required, and before any blasting occurs on the application property, the applicant 
will insure that blasting is done per Fairfax County Fire Marshal requirements and all safety 
recommendations of the Fire Marshal, including, without limitation, the use of blasting mats, 
shall be implemented. 

 
18. If DPWES, in coordination with the Air Quality and chemical Hazards Section of the Health 

Department and with the Soil Science Office, determines that a potential health risk exists 
caused by the presence of rock containing asbestos on the site, the developer shall: 

 
a. Take appropriate measures as determined by the Health Department to alert all 

construction personnel as to the potential health risk. 
 
b. Commit to appropriate construction techniques as determined by DPWES, in 

coordination with the Air Pollution Control Division and with the Soil Science Office, to 
minimize this risk.  Such techniques may include, but shall not be limited to, dust 
suppression measures during all blasting and drilling activities, covered transportation of 
removed material presenting this risk and appropriate disposal. 

 
19. Any proposed lighting shall be provided in accordance with the Performance Standards 

contained in Part 9 (Outdoor Lighting Standards) of Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance.  All 
lighting shall be full cut-off luminaries and shall be controlled by timers (except for security 
lighting).  No uplighting of landscaping, signage or architecture shall be permitted. 

 
20. The maximum height of the building, measured from the lowest ground level to the top of the 

building, excluding the spire, shall be 60 feet. 
 

21. Unless required by DPWES to construct a dry stormwater detention pond, the applicant shall 
provide bioretention Stormwater management/Best Management Practices facilities that 
include, to the extent possible, plant materials that can assist in screening the development 
from Braddock Road.  Subject to approval by DPWES, the pond shall be designed with 
structural elements to increase holding time, such as sediment traps and forebays and/or 
trickle ditch check dams to divert water into the pond floor.  The pond shall be designed to 
encourage the establishment of a shallow marshy wetland floor to create a naturalized planted 
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environment. 

 
22. The applicant shall obtain a sign permit for any proposed sign in accordance with the 

provisions of Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

23. A geo-technical engineering and soil study shall be submitted to DPWES for review and 
approval as determined necessary by DPWES and implemented as determined by DPWES. 

 
24. Notwithstanding that which is shown on the plat, the temporary trailers and associated parking 

shall be placed on Lot 25 in an area to be cleared for the main place of worship, driveway, 
and/or parking lot. 

 
25. The temporary trailer depicted on the plat shall be approved for a time period not to exceed 

five years from the date of approval of this special permit amendment application.  
Development Condition Numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 16, 19, 22 and 25 shall be implemented prior to 
the issuance of the Non-RUP for the trailer.  The trailer shall have a maximum of 100 seats.  
Thirty-three (33) parking spaces shall be provided prior to issuance of the Non-RUP for the 
trailer, in an area now depicted as a parking area on the Special Permit Plat.  Additionally, the 
access road shall be constructed and transitional screening along Braddock Road adjacent to 
the access road, as depicted on the plat, shall be installed prior to issuance of the Non-RUP 
for the trailer. 

 
This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from 
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations or adopted standards. 
 
Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically expire, 
without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has commenced and 
been diligently prosecuted.  The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence 
construction if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the 
date of expiration of the special permit.  The request must specify the amount of additional time 
requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is 
required. 
 
Ms. Gibb seconded the motion, which carried by a vote of 5-2.  Mr. Beard and Mr. Byers voted 
against the motion. 
 
A Copy Teste: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Kathleen A. Knoth 
Clerk to the Board of Zoning Appeals 



















APPENDIX 6  
Page 1 of 2 

8-006 General Standards 

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard 
to particular special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy 
the following general standards: 

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony
with the adopted comprehensive plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with
and will not adversely affect the use or development of
neighboring properties in accordance with the applicable zoning
district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan.  The
location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and
fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and
landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or
nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular
traffic associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict
with the existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article
for a particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping
and screening in accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that
specified for the zoning district in which the proposed use is
located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary
facilities to serve the proposed use shall be provided.  Parking
and loading requirements shall be in accordance with the
provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12;
however, the BZA, under the authority presented in Sect. 007
below, may impose more strict requirements for a given use
than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-303 Standards for all Group 3 Uses 

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all 
Group 3 special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards: 

1. Except as may be qualified in the following Sections, all uses
shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located; however, subject to the provisions of
Sect. 9-607, the maximum building height for a Group 3 use
may be increased.

 2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified
for the zoning district in which located.

 3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or
alterations to existing uses, except home child care facilities,
shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans.
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